MKB Bank Nyrt.

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2022 Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

68/219

3.2.3 Interest risk

Interest rate risk means the risk of having the profit or the capital of the Group decreasing or being totally

lost due to changes in the levels and proportions of the interest rates in the market.

Interest rate risk registered in the non-trading book

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the

future cash flows of financial instrument because of a change in market interest rates.

The management of interest rate risk is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the financial assets

and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are

considered on a monthly basis include a 200 basis point parallel fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide.

At the end of the reporting period, the interest rate structure of the interest-bearing financial instruments of

the Group was the following:

Interest rate structure of financial

instruments*

31.12.2022

HUF EUR USD  Other currency Total

Fixed rate assets 5,417,509 629,207 71,779 39,944 6,158,439

Variable rate assets 3,215,923 694,667 758 434 3,911,782

Total assets 8,633,432 1,323,874 72,537 40,378 10,070,221

Fixed rate liabilities (7,359,647) (1,541,246) (237,669) (27,557) (9,166,119)

Variable rate liabilities (354,507) (47,040) (79) (9) (401,635)

Total liabilities (7,714,154) (1,588,286) (237,748) (27,566) (9,567,754)

* the table does not include derivative transactions

Interest rate structure of financial

instruments*

31.12.2021

HUF EUR USD
Other

currency
Total

Fixed rate assets 1,984,083 214,793 2,508 23,764 2,225,148

Variable rate assets 982,564 170,794 597 465 1,154,420

Total assets 2,966,647 385,587 3,104 24,230 3,379,568

Fixed rate liabilities (2,481,299) (491,384) (84,046) (13,839) (3,070,570)

Variable rate liabilities (122,745) (5,232) - (2) (127,979)

Total liabilities (2,604,045) (496,616) (84,046) (13,841) (3,198,548)

* the table does not include derivative transactions

The interest rate risk modelling of sight deposits has changed in 2022. In the framework of methodological

harmonisation within the group, MKB switched to the model of one of its member banks in April 2022. By

decomposing the cyclical and trend components, the core stock is determined on the basis of historical data,

and its separation into a fixed and an interest rate sensitive floating part can be quantified from the

correlation between bank interest rates and market interest rates. In the interest rate risk calculation the

Group used expected cash-flows in the case of baby-expecting- loans which contained the prepayments

during the fair value calculations. The effect of the cap of floating interest rates of retail mortgage loans to

P / L was considered in the downturn stress test scenario.

MKB Bank Nyrt.

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2022 Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

69/219

Sensitivity tests

 31.12.2022. 31.12.2021.

 Effect on Equity Effect on P/L Effect on Equity Effect on P/L

HUF

200 bp increase (2,514) 5,722 (13,690) 817

200 bp decrease 1,602 (23,093) 18,779 (12,070)

EUR

200 bp increase 5,527 (2,540) 2,748 (192)

200 bp decrease (7,318) (8,190) (744) (445)

USD

200 bp increase 3,567 2,225 1,049 487

200 bp decrease (4,148) (2,643) (1,098) (553)

Other

200 bp increase (36) 139 15 (173)

200 bp decrease 38 (159) (10) 50

31.12.2022

FCY Yield curve stress Yield curve stress Adverse case

  + 200 Bp - 200 Bp

EUR 5,527 (7,318) (7,318)

USD 3,567 (4,148) (4,148)

Other (36) 38 -

 Total   9,058 (11,428) (11,466)

31.12.2021

FCY Yield curve stress Yield curve stress Adverse case

  + 200 Bp - 200 Bp

EUR 2,748 (744) (744)

USD 1,049 (1,098) (1,098)

CHF 1 - -

GBP 10 (7) (7)

JPY 1 - -

Other (13,687) 18,776 (13,693)

 Total  (9,878) 16,927 (15,542)

MKB Bank Nyrt.

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2022 Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

70/219

IBOR reform

A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally to replace or reform

interbank offered rates (‘IBORs’) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’).

As part of the IBOR reform, CHF, JPY, GBP and EUR LIBOR reference rates were phased out as of 1

January 2022. In case of USD LIBOR synthetic quotes will be available for a few maturities until 2023 and

these rates can be used only for existing transactions. New deals cannot reference these benchmarks. Apart

[…]

Tax effect derived from consolidation and other effects 0,77% (793) -0,12% 77

Income tax (income) / expense  11,82% (12,222) 9,13% (5,799)

MKB is a member of a corporate income tax group. Therefore, corporate income tax is not assessed on a

standalone basis, rather it is impacted by the overall tax position of the corporate income tax group.

MKB Bank Nyrt.

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2022 Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

100/219

The Group relied on its available business plans for calculating the amount of tax losses that can be offset

against future tax bases. The Group completed a sensitivity analysis in connection with the feasibility of

the profit before tax for the next five years set out in the Group’s strategy. In the analysis the Group

concluded that the realisation of the Deferred Tax Assets presented in financial statements is secured even

if during the next five years, the profit before tax of the Group disclosed in its strategy will be reduced by

10%.

Tax losses can be offset against up to 50% of future tax bases. On 31 December 2022, the Group had unused

tax losses amounting to HUF 315,784 million (2021: HUF 256,552 million) with the following maturity:

  2022 2021

Maturity between 1 and 5 years 58,340 9,844

Maturity between 5 and 10 years 257,444 246,708

Accrued negative corporate tax base 315,784 256,552

The deadline for the use of tax losses generated before 2015 is 2030.

4.9 Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities arise under the following grounds:

  2022 2021

  Assets Liabilities Net Assets Liabilities Net

Provisions 642 - 642 158 - 158

Intangible assets 156 (16) 140 142 - 142

Property, plant and

equipment
71 (307) (236) - (124) (124)

Allowances for loan losses 11 - 11 95 - 95

Other items - (2,756) (2,756) - - -

Tax-loss carry-forward 20,339 - 20,339 5,363 - 5,363

Securities 3,309 (26) 3,283 2,355 - 2,355

Net deferred tax asset /

(liability)
24,528 (3,105) 21,423 8,113 (124) 7,989

During 2022 the Group recognised deferred tax income HUF 598 million in other comprehensive income

and HUF 7,276 million in profit or loss.

MKB Bank Nyrt.

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2022 Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

101/219

4.10 Cash and cash equivalents

  31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Cash 78,070 23,107

Receivables against central bank 1,172,983 796,337

Other current receivables from banks 110,262 35,526

Cash and cash equivalents 1,361,315 854,970

Cash and cash equivalents balance sheet line shows the cash assets of the Group and the balance of its